(iii)	 Additions to non-current assets consist of:-

				   Group
												   31.12.2016	 31.12.2015
												   RM	 RM

	 	 	 	 	 	 Biological assets	 	 	 	 63,018	 94,055
	 	 	 	 	 	 Property, plant and equipment 	 	 	 	 3,683,806	 9,161,729
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 3,746,824	 9,255,784

(b)	 Geographical segment

	 No geographical segmental information being presented as the Group operates principally within Malaysia.

36.	 RESTATEMENT CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

	 As stated in Note 2.2 to the Financial Statements, the Company changed its accounting policy to adopt fair value model to
measure its investment in subsidiaries in accordance with FRS 139 Financial Instruments.

annual report 2016 101

NOTES TO THE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2016

36.	 RESTATEMENT CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONT’D)

	 The impact on each line item of the primary financial statements since the Company’s adoption of new accounting policy
is shown in the table below:

 											   As
											   previously
											   reported	 Adjustments	 Restated
		  Company						   RM	 RM	 RM

		  1.1.2015

		  Statements of financial position
	 	 Investment in subsidiaries (Note 22)	 	 	 27,713,837	 152,687,163	 180,401,000
	 	 Available-for-sale fair value reserve (Note 15)	 	 	 -	 154,194,689	 154,194,689
	 	 Accumulated losses	 	 	 (73,271,343)	 (1,507,526)	 (74,778,869)

		  Statements of changes in equity
	 	 Available-for-sale fair value reserve (Note 15)	 	 	 -	 154,194,689	  154,194,689
	 	 Accumulated losses	 	 	 (73,271,343)	 (1,507,526)	 (74,778,869)

		  31.12.2015

		  Statements of financial position
	 	 Investment in subsidiaries (Note 22)	 	 	 20,113,636	 156,656,364	 176,770,000
	 	 Available-for-sale fair value reserve (Note 15)	 	 	 -	 156,656,420	 156,656,420
	 	 Accumulated losses	 	 	 (5,858,503)	 (56)	 (5,858,559)

		  Statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
	 	 Loss for the financial year	 	 	 (5,858,503)	 1,507,470	 (4,351,033)
	 	 Other comprehensive income for the financial year	 	 -	 2,461,731	 2,461,731

	 	 Total comprehensive loss for the financial year	 	 	 (5,858,503)	 3,969,201	 (1,889,302)

		  Statements of changes in equity
	 	 Available-for-sale fair value reserve (Note 15)	 	 	 -	 156,656,420	  156,656,420
	 	 Accumulated losses	 	 	 (5,858,503)	 (56)	 (5,858,559)

37.	 SIGNIFICANT EVENT DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

	 On 26 January 2016, the Company proposed to undertake a Bonus Issue of 539,986,500 new ordinary share of RM0.20
each in the Company to be credited as fully paid-up on the basis of nine (9) bonus shares for every two (2) existing shares
of the Company (“Proposed Bonus Issue”).

	 The Proposed Bonus Issue is subject to the approval of Bursa Securities Malaysia Berhad, the shareholders of the
Company, and any other parties and/or relevant authorities, if required.

	 On 1 March 2016, the application of the Proposed Bonus Issue has been submitted to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad